for the year ended 31 march 2013

17 DeFeRReD INCOme 18 DeFeRReD TAx  Group  Group
 2013 2012

Third party contributions £000 £000

Current 165 110

Non-current 7,427 6,512

 7,592 6,622

In respect of the change in accounting policy during the year, the Group has restated the Group Balance Sheet,
as at 31 march 2012, and Group Cash Flow Statement. The effect of making these adjustments is to increase
property, plant and equipment by £6,622,000, current liabilities by £110,000 and non-current liabilities by
£6,512,000 as at 31 march 2012. There is a £Nil impact on the profit/loss and cash flow for the year ended
31 march 2012 and 31 march 2013 and a £Nil impact on net assets as at 31 march 2012 and 31 march 2013.
The effect on the Income Statement  is to increase other operating income and consequently profit before
depreciation and finance costs by £109,000 and increase depreciation by an offsetting £109,000 with no effect
on profit before tax.

The effect of the restatement on the individual financial statement components for the year ended 31 march
2012 is given in the table below.

 As previously
 reported  Restated
 31 March 2012 Adjustment 31 March 2012
 £000 £000 £000

Balance sheet

Property, plant and equipment 77,076 6,622 83,698

Trade and other payables (12,052) (110) (12,162)

Deferred income – third party contributions - (6,512) (6,512)

The effect of the restatement on the individual financial statement components for the year ended 31 march
2011 is given in the table below.

 As previously
 reported  Restated
 31 March 2011 Adjustment 31 March 2011

 £000 £000 £000

Balance sheet

Property, plant and equipment 74,260 5,712 79,972

Trade and other payables (9,988) (220) (10,208)

Deferred income – third party contributions - (5,492) (5,492)

The Directors have considered the impact of IAS 1 and due to there being no impact on either net assets or profit
for the year ended 31 march 2011 have not presented a restated balance sheet as at 31 march 2011.

   Group
  £000

Balance at 1 April 2012  15,907

Deferred tax movement for the year  (742)

Balance at 31 March 2013  15,165

Deferred tax liabilities are calculated at a rate of 23% (2012: 24%) and are attributable to the following:

   Recognised in
  Recognised Statement of
 At 1 April in Income Comprehensive At 31 March
 2012 Statement Income 2013
 £000 £000 £000 £000

Accelerated capital allowances 14,715 (725) - 13,990

Pension asset 1,192 214 (231) 1,175

 15,907 (511) (231) 15,165

   Recognised in
  Recognised Statement of
 At 1 April in Income Comprehensive At 31 March
 2011 Statement Income 2012
 £000 £000 £000 £000

Accelerated capital allowances 15,890 (1,175) - 14,715

Pension asset 1,040 178 (26) 1,192

 16,930 (997) (26) 15,907

A reduction in the UK corporation tax rate from 26% to 25% (effective from 1 April 2012) was substantively
enacted on 5 July 2011, and further reductions to 24% (effective from 1 April 2012) and 23% (effective from 1 April
2013) were substantively enacted on 26 march 2012 and 3 July 2012 respectively. This will reduce the Group’s
future tax charge accordingly. The deferred tax liability at 31 march 2013 has been calculated based on the rate
of 23% substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

It was announced in the march 2013 Budget that the rate will further reduce to 20% by 2015 in addition to the